deferrals  – (1,689)  1,689  – – – – – –
Short-term accruals and
deferrals  – – – – – (2,776)  (18,300) – –

Adjusted 17,700  39,385  1,689  42,542  28,823  485,916  259,119  21,076  4,747

RAFAKO GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements
for the nine months ended September 30th 2018

(PLN ‘000)

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements  form an integral part thereof.

 Page 2

Retained

earnings /

accumulated

losses

Long-term trade and

other payables

Long-term

employee

benefit

obligations and

provisions

Other long-term

provisions

Short-term trade and

other payables

Gross amount due

to customers for

contract work

Employee

benefit

obligations and

provisions

Other short-term

provisions

Short-term

accruals and

deferred income

Before adjustment (8,756)  43,811  20,536  – 435,965  60,636 2,768 – –

IFRS 15 (3,790)  – – – 22,291  (4,284)  – (63)  –
IFRS 9 (impairment due to
expected credit losses) (19,163)  – – – 1,617  – – – –

Provisions for warranty repairs (20,341)  – – 25,113  – – – – –

Provision for voluntary
redundancy programme – (153)  153  – (1,443)  – 1,443  – –

Provision for bonuses – (495)  495  – (7,421)  – 7,421  – –
Provision for holiday
entitlements – – – – (5,428)  – 5,428  – –

Provision for warranty repairs – (4,384)   4,384  (11,464)  – – 11,464 –
Advance payments received
from customers – – – – 14,130  (14,130)  – – –

Accrued salaries and wages – – – – (8,519)  – 8,519  – –

Accrued social security – – – – (9,087)  – 9,087  – –

Provisions for losses – – – – – (15,461)  – 15,461  –

Provision for liquidated damages – – – – – (8,069)  – 8,069  –

Audit provision – – – – (224)  – – – 224
Accruals and deferrals related to
insurance policies – – – – (15,404)  – – – 15,404

Provision for other costs – – – – – (864) – 864 –

Adjusted (52,050)  38,779  21,184  29,497  415,014  17,828  34,666  35,795  15,628

RAFAKO GROUP

   Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended September 30th 2018

(PLN ‘000)

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements  form an integral part thereof.

 Page 14

Had IAS 18 and IAS 11 been applied to recognise revenue in the first nine months of 2018, the items reported in these
consolidated financial statements would increase or decrease as follows:

Assets

Deferred tax asset 684
Inventories (339)